

**DISCIPLINARY PUNISHMENTS BY THE MALAYSIAN MEDICAL COUNCIL
AGAINST ERRANT REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS FOR
JULY – DECEMBER 2014**

1. **Datuk Dr. Che Rozmey B Che Din (Full registration no. 32449 dated 17/07/1996)**
 - a. Datuk Dr. Che Rozmey B Che Din was charged with advertising, canvassing and related professional offences in that he had;
 - i. directly or indirectly advertised for the purpose of promoting professional advantage, or, for any such purpose, of procuring or sanctioning, or acquiescing in, the publication of notices commencing or directing attention to the practitioner's professional knowledge, services, or qualification thereby allowing his name, photograph and place of practice appeared in the Newspaper Advertisement namely Gain 5 product which is a food product thereby contravened Section 4.1.1 of the Code of Professional Conduct.
 - b. The Council, at its inquiry on 19th August 2014, found **Datuk Dr. Che Rozmey Bin Che Din** guilty and ordered that he be **STRUCK OFF FROM THE REGISTER** under Section 30 (i) of the Medical Act 1971.
 - c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

2. Datuk Dr. Che Rozmey B Che Din (Full registration no. 32449 dated 17/07/1996)

- a. Datuk Dr. Che Rozmey B Che Din was charged with conduct derogatory to the reputation of the profession and was charged with advertising, canvassing and related professional offences in that he had;
 - i. associated with Herbal Prima Sdn. Bhd. which is engaged in the manufacture or sale of the product Jus Diet Mate 5 and Jus Dr-II which are claimed to be of value in the prevention or treatment of diseases but is unproven or is of undisclosed nature or composition he had contravened Section 3.4 of the Code of Professional Conduct.
 - ii. prescribed Jus Diet Mate 5 and Jus Dr-II manufactured or marketed by Herbal Prima Sdn. Bhd. from whom the he had accepted an improper inducement/motive he had contravened Section 3.2.2 of the Code of Professional Conduct.
 - iii. advertised whether directly or indirectly of being associated/with Herbal Prima Sdn. Bhd. for the purpose of sanctioning their products contrary to public interest and discreditable to the profession of Medicine, the he had violated Section 4.1 of the Code of Professional Conduct.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 23rd September 2014, found **Datuk Dr. Che Rozmey Bin Che Din** guilty and ordered that he be **STRUCK OFF FROM THE REGISTER** under Section 30 (i) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

3. Dato' Dr. Lim Kim Huat (Full registration no. 26883 dated 16/10/1987)

- a. Dato' Dr. Lim Kim Huat was charged with neglect and disregard of his professional responsibilities in that he had;
 - i. permitted and/or enabled Dr. Lim Chee Pang (NRIC No. 641011-02-5431) who was not fully registered as a medical practitioner under the Medical Act 1971 to practice medicine at the Putra Medical Centre in Alor Setar, Kedah, from the year 1995 to 2011, he had abused, neglected and/or disregarded his professional responsibilities contrary to Section 1.4.2 of the Code of Professional Conduct as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 20th October 2014, found **Dato' Dr. Lim Kim Huat** guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.